PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5141697

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOAQUIN ANDRES HOFFER	11/08/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIMON FRASER UNIVERSITY	
Street Address:	8888 UNIVERSITY DRIVE	
City:	BURNABY, BRITISH COLUMBIA	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V5A 1S6	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16114022	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)450-5538

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028083550

Email: cgilman@bomcip.com

Correspondent Name: BOOKOFF MCANDREWS, PLLC

Address Line 1: 2020 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00059-0002-11000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMESON Q. MA
SIGNATURE:	/Jameson Q. Ma/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=2018-09-11 Assignment-Inventor-to-Simon-Fraser-University 00320234#page1.tif source=2018-09-11 Assignment-Inventor-to-Simon-Fraser-University 00320234#page2.tif

PATENT 505094937 REEL: 046877 FRAME: 0295

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND RELATED PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

Joaquin Andres Hoffer 241 Strong Road Anmore, British Columbia, V3H 5E9 Canada

an Assignor, whose full post office address is set out above, is the inventor of certain inventions or improvements (the "Invention(s)") described and/or claimed in:

- United States Patent Application No. 14/044466 filed on 2 October 2013 and entitled TRANSVASCULAR NERVE STIMULATION APPARATUS AND METHODS;
- United States Patent Application No. 12/524571 filed on 25 July 2009 and entitled TRANSVASCULAR NERVE STIMULATION APPARATUS AND METHODS;
- PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2008/000179 filed on 29 January 2008 and entitled TRANSVASCULAR NERVE STIMULATION APPARATUS AND METHODS; and,
- United States Patent Application No. 60/887031 filed on 29 January 2007 and entitled MINIMALLY INVASIVE NERVE STIMULATION METHOD AND APPARATUS (the "Application(s)");

AND WHEREAS, Simon Fraser University (the "Assignee(s)"), whose full post office address is Multi-Tenant Facility, IO, 8888 University Drive, Burnaby, British Columbia, V5A 1S6, Canada, has acquired the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to: the Invention(s), the Application(s), and all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof in all countries;

In consideration of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each Assignor confirms that he or she has done and, for greater certainty, to the full extent that he or she has not done so previously, he or she does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the Assignee(s) the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- the Invention(s);
- the Application(s);
- all national phase applications arising from the Application(s);
- all continuations, divisions, renewals of, or substitutes for the Application(s);
- all patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof; and
- any reissue or reissues of such patents

the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee(s), its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which such patents respectively may be granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor(s), had this Assignment, sale, and transfer not been made.

PATENT REEL: 046877 FRAME: 0296 Each Assignor hereby covenants that he or she: has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned; and has not executed and will not execute any agreement to transfer any rights in the Invention(s) and/or the Application(s) to anyone other than the Assignee(s) or that is otherwise in conflict herewith.

Declarations of Assignor(s) for United States

Each Assignor hereby declares that:

- 1. The above-identified Application(s) was made or authorized to be made by me;
- 2. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the Application(s); and
- I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this Declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

EXECUTED at Anmore		¥.C.	
Canada	this ghay of _	(provinco/state)	, 2013.
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVER by Joaquin Andres Hoffer	RED)	(month)	
in the presence of:)) 	4416	
Signature of Witness		Joaquin Andres Hoffer	
ENY ESP NO ZA - 440F Print Witness's Name	<u>454</u>		
241 Strong Road, Amm	ore, BC		
Print Witness's Address)		
Homemaker	}		
Print Witness's Occupation)		

PATENT REEL: 046877 FRAME: 0297

RECORDED: 09/14/2018